

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 4 )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	
And )	
Massachusetts Building Wreckers and Environmental )	1- CD- 137069
Remediation Association )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	
) )	
Laborers International Union of North America, )	
Local 1421 )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	
) )	
And )	
) )	1-CD- 138333
Massachusetts Building Wreckers and Environmental )	
Remediation Association )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	

---

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF THE  
MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING WRECKERS AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SPECIALISTS ASSOCIATION**

Carol Chandler  
Geoffrey R. Bok  
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller LLP  
99 High Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 542 6789  
[cchandler@scmlp.com](mailto:cchandler@scmlp.com)  
[gbok@scmlp.com](mailto:gbok@scmlp.com)

Attorneys for Employer-Charging Party

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

THE JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTE .....5

MOTION TO QUASH .....14

ARGUMENT .....16

    I.    THE BOARD HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THIS DISPUTE .....16

        A.    ALL PARTIES STIPULATED THAT THE PARTIES CAME UNDER THE BOARD’S STATUTORY JURISDICTION.....17

        B.    THERE IS REASONABLE CAUSE FOR THE BOARD TO FIND THAT LOCAL 4 AND LOCAL 421 BOTH CLAIMED THE SAME WORK AND THAT BOTH PARTIES USED MEANS PROSCRIBED BY SECTION 8(b)(4)(D) TO SUPPORT THEIR CLAIMS TO THE DISPUTED WORK .....17

            i.    Local 1421’s Proscribed Means.....18

            ii.   Local 4’s Proscribed Means.....20

        C.    THE CHARGING PARTY HAD NOT AGREED UPON A METHOD FOR THE VOLUNTARY RESOLUTION OF JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES INVOLVING LOCAL 4 AND LOCAL 1421.....21

        D.    THIS DISPUTE IS NOT ABOUT WORK PRESERVATION .....23

    II.   THE BOARD SHOULD ISSUE A DETERMINATION THAT EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY LOCAL 1421 ARE ENTITLED TO PERFORM THE WORK IN DISPUTE.....24

        A.    CERTIFICATIONS AND COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS.....24

        B.    EMPLOYER PREFERENCE AND PAST PRACTICE .....25

        C.    AREA AND INDUSTRY PRACTICE .....26

        D.    RELATIVE SKILLS AND TRAINING .....27

E.	ECONOMY AND EFFICIENCY OF OPERATIONS.....	27
F.	CONCLUSION.....	29
III.	THE SCOPE OF THE BOARD’S DETERMINATION SHOULD COVER THE OVERLAPPING GEOGRAPHIC JURISDICTIONS OF LOCALS 4 AND 1421 .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

NLRB v. Electrical Workers IBEW Local 1212 (Columbia Broadcasting),  
364 U.S. 573 (1961).....24

NLRB v. Plasters’ Union Local 79,  
404 U.S. 116 (1971).....18, 23

**NLRB Decisions**

Electrical Workers Local 48 (Kinder Morgan Terminals),  
357 NLRB No. 182 (2011) .....23

Elevator Constructors Local 2 (Kone, Inc.),  
349 NLRB 1207 (2007) .....25

Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local 310 (KMU Trucking & Excavating),  
361 NLRB No. 37 (2014) ..... passim

Laborers (Eshbach Bros., LP),  
344 NLRB 201 (2005) .....28, 29

Laborers International Union of North America, Local No. 6 (Anderson Interiors, Inc.),  
353 NLRB No. 62 (2008) .....19, 22

Laborers International Union of North America, Local 860 (Ronyak Paving, Inc.),  
360 NLRB No. 40 (2014) .....16, 19, 29

Laborers Local 210 (Surianello General Concrete Contractors),  
351 NLRB 210 (2007) .....25

Machinists Lodge 1743 (J.A. Jones Construction),  
135 NLRB 1402 (1962) .....24

Millwrights Local 1026 (Intercounty Construction Corp.),  
266 NLRB 1049 (1983) .....25

Operating Engineers Local 150 (Diamond Core Co.),  
331 NLRB No. 179 (2000) .....23, 26

Operating Engineers Local 150 (R&D Theil),  
345 NLRB 1137 (2005) .....17, 19, 21

Seafarers International Union (Luedtke Engineering Co.), 355 NLRB 302 (2010) .....	28
Sheet Metal Workers Local 54 (Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.), 203 NLRB 74 (1973) .....	18
Teamsters Local 20 (Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.), 359 NLRB No. 107 .....	19
Wisconsin Laborers District Council (Miron Construction Co.), 309 NLRB 756 (1992) .....	29

**NLRA**

Section 8(b)(4)(D).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 30
Section 10(k).....	16, 20, 22, 24

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

_____ )	
International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 4 )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	
And )	
Massachusetts Building Wreckers and Environmental )	1- CD- 137069
Remediation Association )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	
_____ )	
Laborers International Union of North America, )	
Local 1421 )	
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.) )	
And )	
Massachusetts Building Wreckers and Environmental )	1-CD- 138333
